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Español p. 63

Français p. 32

5-BURNER GAS 
GRILL

MODEL #DGA550SSP/DGA550SSP-D

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer 
service department at 1-877-447-4768, 8:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m., CST, Monday – Friday,
or e-mail us at customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.
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ANS Z21.58b-2012
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Outdoor Cooking 
Gas Appliance

70-10-054    											                    Rev 02/2014
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PACKAGE CONTENTS

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
A Bottom shelf 1
B Locking Caster 2
C Caster 2
D Cart Left Side Panel 1
E Cart Right Side Panel 1
F Cart Rear Panel 1
G Upper Door Brace 1
H Left Door Assembly 1
I Right Door Assembly 1
J Door Handle 2
K Door Handle Sleeve 4
L AA Battery 1
M Main Burner Control Knob 5
N Side/Rear Burner Control 

Knob
2

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
O Grill Body 1
P Left Shelf Assembly 1
Q Side Burner Cooking Grate 1
R Right Shelf Assembly 1
S Grease Pan 1
T Grease Cup 1
U Lid Handle 1
V Lid Handle Bezel 2
W Warming Rack 1
X Heat Tent 5
Y Cooking Grate 3
Z Tank Shelf 1

A1 Cylinder Exclusion 1
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M6x12 Screw
Qty. 40

M4x10 Screw
Qty. 12

M6x20 Screw
Qty. 4

M4x10 Screw
Qty. 4

NOTE: Preassembled 
with door handle.

Plain Washer
Qty. 16

Spring Washer
Qty. 16

M6x25 Screw
Qty. 2

NOTE: Preassembled 
with lid handle.

AA DD EE

GG HH

BB CC

M6x16 Screw
Qty. 10

FF

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate or install the 
product. If you have any questions regarding the product, please call customer service at  
1-877-447-4768, 8:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m., CST, Monday – Friday.

SAFETY INFORMATION

HARDWARE CONTENTS (shown actual size) 

DO NOT use in an explosive atmosphere. Keep grill area clear and free from combustible materials, 
gasoline and other flammable vapors and liquids.

DANGER

 CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 
• �Fuels used in gas, oil fired, wood burning, and charcoal burning appliances and the products of 

combustion of such fuels contain chemicals known to the state of California to cause cancer, birth 
defects or other reproductive harm. This product contains chemicals, including lead and lead 
compounds, known to the state of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. 
Wash hands after handling.
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 CAUTION 
• NEVER use charcoal or lighter fluid with the grill.
• DO NOT use gasoline, kerosene or alcohol for lighting.
• The LP gas cylinder used with this appliance must be:
	 (a) �Constructed and marked in accordance with the Specifications for LP-Gas Cylinders of 

the U.S. Department of Transportation (D.O.T.) or the National Standard of Canada, CAN/
CSA-B339, Cylinders, Spheres and Tubes for Transportation of Dangerous Goods; and 
Commision, as applicable; and

	 (b) �Provided with a listed overfilling prevention device.
	 (c) �Provided with a cylinder connection device compatible with the connector for outdoor cooking 

appliances. This grill is not intended to be used in or installed on recreational vehicles and/or 
boats.

• �NEVER keep a filled container in a hot car or car trunk. Heat will cause the gas pressure to 
increase, which may open the relief valve and allow gas to escape.

• �ALWAYS open grill lid slowly and carefully as heat and steam trapped within the grill can burn you 
severely.

• �DO NOT store or use gasoline or other flammable liquids or vapors in the vicinity of this or any other 
appliance.

• �An LP cylinder not connected for use shall not be stored in the vicinity of this or any other appliance.
• �This grill is for use with propane gas only (propane cylinder not included).
• �NEVER attempt to attach this grill to the self-contained propane system of a boat, camper trailer, 

motor home or house.
• �DO NOT attempt to move the grill while it is lit or when it is hot. The casters should be locked when 

not moving the grill.

DO NOT place the grill under overhead 
combustible construction or awnings. 
Minimum clearance from sides and back 
of unit to combustible construction is 36 
in. (914.4 mm). 
 
NOTE: The installation must conform 
with local codes or, in the absence of 
local codes, with either the National 
Fuel Gas Code, ANSI Z223.1/NFPA 54, 
Natural Gas and Propane Installation 
Code, CSA B149.1, or Propane Storage 
and Handling Code, B149.2.

WARNING

SAFETY INFORMATION

36 in
.

(9
1.4 cm)

36 in.

(91.4 cm)
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PREPARATION

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package 
contents list and hardware contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to  
assemble the product. 

Estimated Assembly Time: 50 minutes with two people

Tools Required for Assembly and leak testing (not included): Phillips screwdriver, spray bottle.

SAFETY INFORMATION

• �DO NOT use the grill unless it is completely assembled and all parts are securely fastened and tightened.
• �Keep all combustible items and surfaces at least 36 in. (91.44 cm) away from the grill at all times.
• �DO NOT touch metal parts of grill until it has completely cooled (about 45 minutes) to avoid burns, unless 

you are wearing protective gear (pot holders, gloves, BBQ mittens, etc.).
• �DO NOT alter this grill in any manner.
• �Clean and inspect the hose before each use. If there is evidence of abrasion, wear, cuts, or leaks, the 

hose must be replaced prior to operating the appliance. The replacement hose assembly will be that 
which is specified by the manufacturer, listed in the repair parts list in this manual.

• �Move gas hoses as far away as possible from hot surfaces and dripping hot grease.
• �Keep the grill’s valve compartment, burners and circulating air passages clean. Inspect the grill before 
each use. Do not obstruct the flow of gas or ventilation air.

• �The use of alcohol, prescription or non-prescription drugs may impair the operator’s ability to properly 
assemble or safely operate the grill.

• �DO NOT leave a lit grill unattended. Keep children and pets away from the grill at all times.
• �DO NOT place this grill on any type of tabletop surface. The grill should be placed on a flat and level 

surface.
• �DO NOT use the grill in high winds.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1.  �Attach two locking casters (B) to the rear of the 
bottom shelf (A) and secure using four plain 
washers (BB), four spring washers (CC), and 
four M6x12 screws (AA) for each locking  
caster (B).
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

3.  �Turn over bottom shelf (A) and attach tank shelf 
(Z) using eight M6x12 screws (AA). 

2.  �Attach two casters (C) to the front of the  
bottom shelf (A) and secure using four plain 
washers (BB), four spring washers (CC), and 
four M6x12 screws (AA) for each caster (C).
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4.  �Secure cylinder exclusion (A1) to bottom shelf 
(A) using three M6x12 screws (AA).
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

6.	� Attach the cart left and right side panels (D & E) 
by placing the panel keyholes over the screw 
heads (AA) on the bottom shelf (A). Slide the 
cart side panels (D & E) so that the screw head 
is over the smaller part of the keyhole. Thread 
the screws (AA) down snug but DO NOT tighten 
as some slack will be necessary in following 
assembly steps.

5.	 �Partially insert four M6x12 screws (AA) into the 
bottom shelf (A).

1

1

1

1

2
D

E

AA

6

A

AA

A

5

Hardware Used

M6x12 Screw x 4AA

M
6x

12
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4
0

M
4x

10
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 1
2

M
6x

20
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4

M
4x

10
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4

N
O

TE
: 

P
re

as
se

m
bl

ed
 

w
ith

 d
oo

r h
an

dl
e.

P
la

in
 W

as
he

r
Q

ty
. 1

6
S

pr
in

g 
W

as
he

r
Q

ty
. 1

6

M
6x

25
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 2

N
O

TE
:

P
re

as
se

m
bl

ed
 

w
ith

 li
d 

ha
nd

le
.

A
A

B
B

C
C

FF

EE

G
G

H
H

M
6x

16
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 1
0

D
D

Hardware Used

M6x12 Screw x 2AA

M
6x

12
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4
0

M
4x

10
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 1
2

M
6x

20
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4

M
4x

10
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4

N
O

TE
: P

re
as

se
m

bl
ed

 
w

ith
 d

oo
r h

an
dl

e.

P
la

in
 W

as
he

r
Q

ty
. 1

6
S

pr
in

g 
W

as
he

r
Q

ty
. 1

6 M
6x

25
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 2

N
O

TE
: P

re
as

se
m

bl
ed

 
w

ith
 li

d 
ha

nd
le

.

A
A

D
D

EE

G
G

H
H

B
B

C
C

M
6x

16
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 1
0

FF

1

1

2

AA

D

E

77.	 �Partially insert two M6x12 screws (AA) into the 
cart left and right side panels (D & E). 
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Hardware Used

Hardware Used

M6x12 Screw

M6x12 Screw
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88.	� Attach the cart rear panel (F) by sliding the 
keyholes in the cart rear panel (F) over the 
inserted screws. Slide the cart rear panel (F) down 
to meet bottom shelf (A). Secure the cart rear 
panel (F) to the bottom shelf (A) with three screws 
(AA). Tighten all screws, including the two screws 
in cart side panels (D & E).

9.	 �Partially insert four M6x12 screws (AA) into the 
cart side panels (D & E). Attach the upper door 
brace (G) by sliding the cut-outs in the upper door 
brace (G) over the four screws (AA) and tightening 
all four screws (AA).
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1010.	 �Remove preassembled M4x10 screws (GG) 
from the door handles (J). Insert two door handle  
sleeves (K) into the holes located on the back 
of the left door assembly (H). Insert two M4x10 
screws (GG) into the door handle sleeves (K) 
and into the threaded holes in the door handle 
(J). Tighten the screws. Repeat with right door 
assembly (I).
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1

1

2

U

V
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1111. �Attach the left door assembly (H) to the cart 
body by aligning the holes in the hinge of the 
left door assembly (H) with the holes in the cart 
left side panel (D). Secure using four M4x10 
screws (DD). Tighten all screws. Repeat with 
right door assembly (I).

12. �Remove preassembled screws (HH) from the lid 
handle (U). Attach the lid handle (U) by inserting 
two M6x25 screws (HH) from inside the lid of the 
grill body (O), through the lid handle bezels (V), 
into the lid handle (U) and tightening securely.
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1313. �Slip main burner control knobs (M) and side/
rear burner control knob (N) onto the valve 
stems located on the front control panel of the 
grill body (O).
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Hardware Used
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14. �Lock the back two casters (B) to ensure the cart 
doesn’t move. Using two people, carefully place 
the grill body (O) over the mounting tabs on 
the cart side panels (D & E) and onto the cart. 
Adjust the grill body (O) so that the holes in the 
grill body (O) are aligned with the holes in the 
tabs of the cart side panels (D & E).

	  �NOTE: Make sure the LP gas hose regulator is 
inside the cart

15.	 �Secure the grill body (O) using two M6x20 
screws (EE) on each side.

1 1

2

DD

E1616. �Secure the LP gas holder to cart right side 
panel (E) using two M4x10 screws (DD).
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1
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1717. �Partially insert two M6x16 screws (FF) into the 
left side of grill body (O). DO NOT fully tighten 
screws (leave approximately 5 mm).

18. �Align the key holes in the left shelf assembly (P) 
with the two screws (FF) just installed in the grill 
body (O) and tighten screws. Insert three M6x16 
screws (FF) in the remaining holes in the supports 
and tighten.
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Hardware Used

M4x10 Screw x 2DD
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1919. �Align the side burner tubing with the side burner 
orifice and insert into the side burner orifice. 
Use two M4x10 screws (DD) to secure the side 
burner orifice and side burner orifice support to 
the side burner support.
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Q

21

2020. �Attach the ignition wiring to the electrode.

21. �Align the key holes on the burner tray with the 
side burner cooking grate (Q) and set in place.

1

1

2
FF

O

2222. �Partially insert two M6x16 screws (FF) into the 
right side of grill body (O). DO NOT fully tighten 
screws (leave approximately 5 mm).

Hardware Used
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1
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R23

Burner

Valve
Orifice

WARNING

23. �Align the key holes in the right shelf assembly 
(R) with the two screws (FF) just installed in 
the grill body (O) and tighten screws. Insert 
three screws (FF) in the remaining holes in the 
supports and tighten.

	 	� WARNING: IT IS VERY IMPORTANT TO 
CHECK AND ENSURE THAT EACH AND 
EVERY BURNER IS FULLY ENGAGED 
WITH THE ADJACENT VALVE ORIFICE 
BEFORE COMPLETING STEP 24. 
FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT 
IN FIRE OR EXPLOSION, POSSIBLY 
CAUSING SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. 
REFER TO MAINTENANCE SECTION 
INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPERLY CHECK 
THE ENGAGEMENT.

Hardware Used

M6x16 Screw x 3FF
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2424. �Open the lid of the grill body (O) and place 
the five heat tents (X) on the brackets directly 
above the burners. 



16

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

W

26

Y

2525. �Place the three cooking grates (Y) on the grill 
body braces and grill rear panel.

26. �Insert the warming rack (W) into the two holes 
located on the back edge of the grill body (O).

1 2

1

S T

O
2727. �Insert the grease pan (S) into position by sliding it 

in the grill body (O) from the rear along the rails. 
Insert the grease cup (T) into position by sliding 
it onto the rails located on the bottom side of the 
grease pan (S).
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3

2

4

1

L

28

1

2 Z

29

28. �Remove the igniter cap by turning it 
counterclockwise. Insert the AA battery (L) into 
the igniter body with positive (+) end facing out. 
Replace the igniter cap.

29. �Open the cart doors and slide the tank shelf (Z) 
out of the cart, and insert the LP gas cylinder 
(sold separately) into the nesting hole located in 
the tank shelf (Z). Tighten the tank screw until the 
cylinder is secure inside the nesting hole of the 
tank shelf (Z).

1

3

2

Z

30
30. �Push the tank shelf (Z) back into the cart and 

secure it by twisting the locking tab. Hand-tighten 
the hose/regulator coupling to the threaded valve 
of the LP gas cylinder. 
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GRILL AU GAZ 
À CINQ BRÛLEURS
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ANS Z21.58b-2012
CSA 1.6b-2012

Appareil de cuisson 
au gaz extérieur

JOIGNEZ VOTRE REÇU ICI

Numéro de série

Des questions, des problèmes, des pièces manquantes? Avant de retourner l’article au 
détaillant, appelez notre service à la clientèle au 1-877-447-4768, 08:30-16 heures 30, 
HNC, du lundi - vendredi ou par e-mail à customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.

Date d’achat

MODÈLE #DGA550SSP/DGA550SSP-D
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CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

PIÈCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ
A Tablette inférieure 1
B Roulette avec frein 2
C Roulette 2
D Panneau latéral gauche 

du chariot
1

E Panneau latéral droit du 
chariot

1

F Panneau arrière du 
chariot

1

G Traverse supérieure de la 
porte

1

H Ensemble de porte 
gauche

1

I Ensemble de porte droite 1
J Poignée de porte 2
K Manchon de la poignée de 

porte
4

L Pile AA 1
M Bouton de commande de 

brûleur principal
5

N Bouton de commande 
du brûleur latéral et du 
brûleur arrière

2

PIÈCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ
O Corps du barbecue 1
P Ensemble de tablette 

gauche
1

Q Grille de cuisson du 
brûleur latéral

1

R Ensemble de tablette 
droite

1

S Bac ramasse-graisse 1
T Gobelet ramasse-graisse 1
U Poignée du couvercle 1
V Collerette de la poignée 

du couvercle
2

W Grille de maintien au 
chaud

1

X Plaque chauffante 5
Y Grille de cuisson 3
Z Tablette pour le réservoir 1

A1 Poignée de retrait de la 
bouteille de propane

1
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Boulon M6x12
Qté : 40

Boulon M4x10 
Qté : 12

Boulon M6x20
Qté : 4

Boulon M4x10
Qté : 4

REMARQUE : 
Préassemblés à la 
poignée de porte.

Rondelle ordinaire
Qté : 16

Rondelle à 
ressort
Qté : 16

Boulon M6x25 
Qté : 2

REMARQUE : 
Préassemblés à la 

poignée du couvercle.

AA DD EE

GG HH

BB CC

Boulon M6x16
Qté : 10

FF

Assurez-vous de lire et de comprendre l’intégralité du présent manuel avant de tenter d’assembler, 
d’utiliser ou d’installer le produit. Si vous avez des questions concernant ce produit, veuillez 
téléphoner au service à la clientèle au 1-877-447-4768, 08:30-16 heures 30, HNC, du lundi - vendredi.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

QUINCAILLERIE INCLUSE (grandeur réelle) 

N’utilisez pas le barbecue dans un endroit présentant un risque d’explosion. Assurez-vous que l’espace 
autour du barbecue est propre et exempt de matériaux combustibles, d’essence et d’autres vapeurs ou 
liquides inflammables.

DANGER

 PROPOSITION 65 DE LA CALIFORNIE 
• �Les combustibles utilisés dans les appareils de chauffage au gaz, à l’huile, au bois ou au charbon, 

de même que les produits de la combustion de ces combustibles contiennent des produits chimiques 
reconnus par l’État de la Californie comme étant la cause de cancers, d’anomalies congénitales et 
d’autres problèmes liés aux fonctions reproductrices.Cet appareil contient des produits chimiques, 
notamment du plomb et des composés de plomb, reconnus par l’État de la Californie comme 
étant la cause de cancers, d’anomalies congénitales et d’autres problèmes liés aux fonctions 
reproductrices. Lavez-vous les mains après l’avoir manipulé.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

 MISE EN GARDE 
• N’utilisez jamais de charbon de bois ni d’essence à briquet avec ce barbecue.
• N’utilisez pas d’essence, de kérosène ou d’alcool pour l’allumage.
• La bouteille de gaz de pétrole liquéfié utilisée avec cet appareil doit être :
	 (a) �fabriquée et identifiée conformément aux normes pour les bouteilles de gaz de pétrole liquéfié du 

U.S. Department of Transportation (D.O.T) ou à la norme nationale du Canada et instructions CAN/
CAS-B339, « Bouteilles et tubes utilisés pour le transport des marchandises dangereuses », le cas 
échéant, et 

	 (b) �munie d’un dispositif de protection contre les débordements. 
	 (c) �munie d’un dispositif de raccord de bouteille compatible avec le raccord des appareils de cuisson 

à l’extérieur. Ce barbecue n’est pas destiné à être utilisé ou installé sur un véhicule récréatif ou un 
bateau.

• �Ne laissez jamais une bouteille pleine dans une voiture exposée à la chaleur ou dans un coffre de voiture. 
La chaleur entraînera une augmentation de la pression du gaz, ce qui risque de faire ouvrir la soupape de 
sécurité et de laisser le gaz s’échapper.

• �Ouvrez toujours le couvercle du barbecue lentement et avec précaution, car la chaleur et la vapeur 
emprisonnées qui s’en échappent peuvent causer des brûlures graves.

• �N’entreposez pas et n’utilisez pas d’essence ni toute autre vapeur ou liquide inflammable à proximité de cet 
appareil ou de tout autre appareil.

• �Ne rangez pas de bouteille de gaz de pétrole liquéfié non raccordée à proximité de cet appareil ni de tout 
autre appareil.

• Ce barbecue ne doit être utilisé qu’avec du gaz propane (bouteille de gaz propane non incluse).
• �Ne tentez jamais de raccorder ce barbecue au système autonome d’alimentation en gaz propane d’un 

bateau, d’une caravane, d’une autocaravane ou d’une résidence.
• �Ne tentez jamais de déplacer le barbecue lorsqu’il est allumé ou toujours chaud. Verrouillez toujours les 
roulettes lorsque vous ne déplacez pas le barbecue.

• �N’utilisez pas le barbecue tant qu’il n’est pas complètement assemblé et que toutes les pièces ne sont pas 
fixées et serrées solidement.

Ne placez pas le barbecue sous une 
construction combustible ou un auvent. 
Les matériaux combustibles doivent 
être tenus à une distance d’au moins 
91,44 cm (36 po) des côtés et de 
l’arrière de l’appareil.

REMARQUE : L’installation doit 
être effectuée conformément à la 
réglementation locale ou, en l’absence 
d’une telle réglementation, au National 
Fuel Gas Code, norme ANSI Z223.1/
NFPA 54, au Code d’installation du gaz 
naturel et du propane (CSA B149.1) 
ou au Code d’entreposage et de 
manutention du propane (B149.2).

� AVERTISSEMENT

36 in
.

(9
1.4 cm)

36 in.

(91.4 cm)
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PRÉPARATION

Avant de commencer l’assemblage de l’appareil, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pièces. Comparez le 
contenu de l’emballage avec la liste des pièces et celle de la quincaillerie incluse. S’il y a des pièces 
manquantes ou endommagées, ne tentez pas d’assembler le produit. 

Temps d’assemblage approximatif : 50 minutes à deux personnes

Outils nécessaires pour l’assemblage et la vérification des fuites (non inclus) : tournevis cruciforme et 
vaporisateur.

• �Maintenez tout objet ou toute surface combustible à une distance d’au moins  
91,44 cm (36 po) du barbecue, et ce, en tout temps.

• �Ne touchez pas les éléments en métal du barbecue avant que celui-ci ne soit complètement refroidi (environ 
45 minutes) afin d’éviter les brûlures, à moins d’utiliser des articles de protection (poignées, gants, mitaines 
pour le barbecue, etc.).

• Ne modifiez ce barbecue d’aucune façon.
• �Nettoyez et inspectez le tuyau avant chaque utilisation. Si vous constatez de l’usure ou de l’abrasion, ou s’il est 
coupé ou qu’il fuit, il est important de remplacer le tuyau avant de faire fonctionner l’appareil. Vous devez utiliser 
l’ensemble de tuyau de remplacement précisé par le fabricant, lequel est indiqué dans la liste des pièces de 
rechange de ce manuel.

• �Éloignez le tuyau à gaz le plus loin possible des surfaces chaudes ou des débordements de graisse chaude.
• �Assurez-vous que le compartiment du robinet du barbecue, ses brûleurs et les conduits d’aération sont toujours 
propres. Inspectez le barbecue avant chaque utilisation. N’entravez pas le flux de gaz ou d’air de la ventilation.

• �L’alcool, les médicaments sous ordonnance et les médicaments vendus sans ordonnance peuvent affecter 
les facultés de l’utilisateur, l’empêchant d’assembler ce barbecue correctement ou de l’utiliser de manière 
sécuritaire.

• �Ne laissez pas un barbecue allumé sans surveillance. Gardez le barbecue hors de la portée des enfants et des 
animaux en tout temps.

• Ne placez ce barbecue sur aucun type de table. Placez le barbecue sur une surface plane.
• N’utilisez pas ce barbecue dans des conditions de grands vents.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

1.  �Fixez deux roulettes avec frein (B) à la partie 
arrière de la tablette inférieure (A) à l’aide de 
quatre rondelles ordinaires (BB), quatre ron-
delles à ressort (CC) et quatre vis M6 de 12 mm 
(AA) pour chaque roulette avec frein (B).

1
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1

Quincaillerie utilisée

Boulon M6x12
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3.  �Retournez la tablette inférieure (A) et fixez la 
tablette du réservoir (Z) à l’aide de huit vis M6 de 
12 mm (AA).

2.  �Fixez deux roulettes (C) à la partie avant de 
la tablette inférieure (A) à l’aide de quatre ron-
delles ordinaires (BB), quatre rondelles à res-
sort (CC) et quatre vis M6 de 12 mm (AA) pour 
chaque roulette avec frein (C).
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4.  �Fixez la poignée de retrait de la bouteille de gaz 
de pétrole liquéfié (A1) à la tablette inférieure 
(A) à l’aide de trois vis M6 de 12 mm (AA).
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6.	 �Pour fixer les panneaux latéraux gauche et droit 
du chariot (D et E), placez les encoches en trou 
de serrure des panneaux sur la tête des vis (AA) 
situées sur la tablette inférieure (A). Glissez 
les panneaux latéraux du chariot (D et E) de 
façon à ce que la tête de la vis soit par-dessus 
la partie la plus étroite de l’encoche en trou de 
serrure. Vissez les vis (AA) sans trop les serrer, 
car vous aurez besoin d’une certaine marge 
de manœuvre afin d’effectuer les prochaines 
étapes d’assemblage.

5.	 �Insérez partiellement quatre vis M6 de 12 mm 
(AA) dans la tablette inférieure (A).
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7
7.	 �Insérez partiellement deux vis M6 de 12 mm 

(AA) dans les panneaux latéraux gauche et droit 
du chariot (D et E).
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Quincaillerie utilisée

Quincaillerie utilisée
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88.	 �Pour fixer le panneau arrière du chariot (F), glissez 
les encoches en trou de serrure de ce dernier sous 
les vis précédemment insérées. Glissez le panneau 
arrière du chariot (F) de manière à ce qu’il atteigne 
la tablette inférieure (A). Fixez le panneau arrière du 
chariot (F) à la tablette inférieure (A) à l’aide de trois 
vis (AA). Serrez toutes les vis, y compris les deux vis 
des panneaux latéraux du chariot (D et E).

9.	 �Insérez partiellement quatre vis M6 de 12 mm 
(AA) dans les panneaux latéraux gauche et 
droit du chariot (D et E). Pour fixer la traverse 
supérieure de la porte avant (G), glissez les 
échancrures de celle-ci sur les quatre vis (AA), 
puis serrez-les.

1

1

2

H

J

K

GG

1010.	 �Retirez les vis préassemblées M4 de 10 mm (GG) des 
poignées de porte (J). Insérez les deux manchons de 
la poignée de porte (K) dans les trous situés à l’arrière 
de l’ensemble de porte gauche (H). Insérez deux vis 
M4 de 10 mm (GG) dans les manchons de la poignée 
de porte (K), puis dans les trous filetés de la poignée 
de porte (J). Serrez les vis. Répétez les mêmes 
étapes pour l’ensemble de porte droite (I).
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1111. �Pour fixer l’ensemble de porte gauche (H) au corps du 
chariot, alignez les trous de la charnière de l’ensemble 
de porte gauche (H) avec les trous du panneau latéral 
gauche du chariot (D). Fixez le tout à l’aide de quatre 
vis M4 de 10 mm (DD). Serrez toutes les vis. Répétez 
les mêmes étapes pour l’ensemble de porte droite (I).

12. �Retirez les vis préassemblées (HH) de la poignée 
du couvercle (U). Pour fixer la poignée du couvercle 
(U), insérez deux vis M6 de 25 mm (HH), à partir de 
l’intérieur du couvercle du corps du barbecue (O), 
dans les collerettes de la poignée du couvercle (V), 
puis dans la poignée (U). Serrez fermement.
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1313. �Placez les boutons de commande de brûleur 
principal (M) et le bouton de commande du brûleur 
latéral et du brûleur arrière (N) sur les tiges de 
robinet situées sur le panneau de commande avant 
du corps du barbecue (O).
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Quincaillerie utilisée
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14. �Verrouillez les deux roulettes arrière (B) afin que le 
chariot ne se déplace pas. Avec l’aide d’un autre 
adulte, déposez délicatement le corps du barbecue 
(O) sur les languettes de montage situées sur les 
panneaux latéraux du chariot (D et E) et sur le 
chariot. Ajustez le corps du barbecue (O) de façon à 
ce que les trous situés sur ce dernier soient alignés 
avec les trous des languettes des panneaux latéraux 
du chariot (D et E). 

	 � �REMARQUE : Assurez-vous que le régulateur du 
tuyau d’alimentation en gaz de pétrole liquéfié est à 
l’intérieur du chariot.

15.	 �Fixez le corps du barbecue (O) à l’aide de deux 
vis M6 de 20 mm (EE) de chaque côté.

1 1

2

DD

E1616. �Fixez le support de la bouteille de gaz de pétrole 
liquéfié au panneau droit du chariot (E) à l’aide de 
deux vis M4 de 10 mm (DD).
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17. �Insérez partiellement deux vis M6 de 16 mm (FF) 
dans le côté gauche du corps du barbecue (O). Ne 
serrez PAS complètement les vis (laissez un jeu 
d’environ 5 mm).

18. �Alignez les encoches en trou de serrure de 
l’ensemble de tablette gauche (P) avec les deux 
vis (FF) que vous venez de poser sur le corps du 
barbecue (O), puis serrez les vis. Insérez trois vis 
M6 de 16 mm (FF) dans chacun des trous restants 
des supports, puis serrez-les.

Quincaillerie utilisée
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Quincaillerie utilisée

Boulon M4x10 x 2DD
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1919. �Alignez le tube du brûleur latéral avec l’orifice 
du brûleur latéral, puis insérez-le dans l’orifice 
du brûleur latéral. Fixez l’orifice du brûleur 
latéral et son support au support du brûleur 
latéral à l’aide de deux vis M4 de 10 mm (DD).

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE
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Q

21

2020. �Fixez le fil d’allumage à l’électrode.

21. �Alignez les encoches en trou de serrure du 
plateau du brûleur avec la grille de cuisson du 
brûleur latéral (Q), puis fixez cette dernière en 
place.

1

1

2
FF

O

2222. �Insérez partiellement deux vis M6 de 16 mm (FF) 
dans le côté droit du corps du barbecue (O). Ne 
serrez PAS complètement les vis (laissez un jeu 
d’environ 5 mm).

Quincaillerie utilisée
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R23

Brûleur

Orifice 
du robinet

AVERTISSEMENT

23. �Alignez les encoches en trou de serrure de l’ensemble 
de tablette droite (R) avec les deux vis (FF) que vous 
venez de poser sur le corps du barbecue (O), puis 
serrez les vis. Insérez trois vis (FF) dans chacun des 
trous restants des supports, puis serrez-les.

	 	� AVERTISSEMENT : IL EST TRÈS IMPORTANT 
DE S’ASSURER QUE CHACUN DES 
BRÛLEURS EST COMPLÈTEMENT INSÉRÉ 
DANS L’ORIFICE DU ROBINET ADJACENT 
AVANT DE PASSER À L’ÉTAPE 24. LE NON-
RESPECT DE CETTE CONSIGNE POURRAIT 
ENTRAÎNER UN INCENDIE OU UNE 
EXPLOSION, CE QUI POURRAIT CAUSER 
DES BLESSURES GRAVES, VOIRE LA MORT. 
CONSULTEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS DE LA 
SECTION ENTRETIEN INDIQUANT LA FAÇON 
ADÉQUATE DE VÉRIFIER SI LES BRÛLEURS 
SONT INSÉRÉS.

Quincaillerie utilisée

Boulon M6x16 x 3FF
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2424. �Ouvrez le couvercle du corps du barbecue (O) 
et placez les cinq plaques chauffantes (X) sur 
les supports situés directement au-dessus des 
brûleurs.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE
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W

26

Y

2525. �Placez les trois grilles de cuisson (Y) sur les 
traverses du corps et sur le panneau arrière du 
barbecue.

26. �Insérez la grille de maintien au chaud (W) dans 
les deux trous situés sur le rebord arrière du 
corps du barbecue (O).

1 2

1

S T

O
2727. �Pour insérer le bac ramasse-graisse (S), glissez-

le dans le corps du barbecue (O) à partir de 
l’arrière, le long des rails. Pour mettre en place 
le gobelet ramasse-graisse (T), glissez-le sur 
les rails situés sur l’extrémité inférieure du bac 
ramasse-graisse (S).

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE
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2828. �Retirez le capuchon de l’allumeur en le tournant 
dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une montre. 
Insérez la pile AA (L) dans le boîtier de l’allumeur 
en plaçant la borne positive (+) vers l’extérieur. 
Remettez le capuchon de l’allumeur en place.

29. �Ouvrez les portes du chariot, tirez la tablette du 
réservoir (Z) et insérez la bouteille de gaz de 
pétrole liquéfié (vendue séparément) dans le trou 
pour la bouteille situé sur la tablette du réservoir 
(Z). Serrez la vis du réservoir jusqu’à ce que la 
bouteille soit solidement fixée à l’intérieur du trou 
de la tablette du réservoir (Z).

1

3

2

Z

30
30. �Poussez la tablette du réservoir (Z) dans le 

chariot et fixez-la en tournant la languette de 
verrouillage. Serrez à la main le raccord du tuyau/
régulateur afin de le fixer au robinet fileté de la 
bouteille de gaz de pétrole liquéfié.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE
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PARRILLA A GAS 
DE 5 QUEMADORES

63

ANS Z21.58b-2012
CSA 1.6b-2012

Electrodoméstico a gas 
para cocinar en exteriores

ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUÍ

Fecha de compraNúmero de serie

¿Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro
Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1-877-447-4768, de 8:30 am - 4:30 pm, hora central, 
de lunes - viernes o envíe un correo electrónico a customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.

MODELO #DGA550SSP/DGA550SSP-D
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PIEZA DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD
A Repisa inferior 1
B Rueda con seguro 2
C Rueda 2
D Panel lateral izquierdo del 

carrito
1

E Panel lateral derecho del 
carrito

1

F Panel posterior del carrito 1
G Abrazadera de la puerta 

superior
1

H Ensamble de la puerta 
izquierda

1

I Ensamble de la puerta 
derecha

1

J Manija de la puerta 2
K Manguito de la manija de 

la puerta
4

L Batería AA 1
M Perilla de control del  

quemador principal
5

PIEZA DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD
N Perilla de control del  

quemador lateral/posterior
2

O Cuerpo de la parrilla 1
P Ensamblado de la repisa 

izquierda
1

Q Rejilla de cocción del  
quemador lateral

1

R Ensamble de la repisa 
derecha

1

S Bandeja de recolección de 
grasa

1

T Recipiente para la grasa 1
U Manija de la tapa 1
V Bisel de la manija de la tapa 2
W Rejilla para calentar 1
X Cámara de calor 5
Y Rejilla de cocción 3
Z Repisa del tanque 1

A1 Exclusión del cilindro 1

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE
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Perno M6x12
Cant. 40

Perno M4x10 
Cant. 12

Perno M6x20
Cant. 4

Perno M4x10
Cant. 4

NOTA: Preensamblados 
con la manija de la 

puerta.

Arandela lisa
Cant. 16

Arandela de resorte
Cant. 16

Perno M6x25 
Cant. 2

NOTA: Preensamblado 
con la manija de la tapa.

AA DD EE

GG HH

BB CC

Perno M6x16
Cant. 10

FF

Lea y comprenda completamente este manual antes de intentar ensamblar, usar o instalar el producto. 
Si tiene preguntas relacionadas con el producto, llame al Servicio al Cliente al: 1-877-447-4768, de 8:30 
am - 4:30 pm, hora central, de lunes - viernes.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

ADITAMENTOS (se muestran en tamaño real) 

NO utilice la unidad en un entorno explosivo. Mantenga el área de la parrilla libre de materiales 
combustibles, gasolina y otros vapores o líquidos inflamables.

PELIGRO

 PROPUESTA 65 DE CALIFORNIA 
• �Los combustibles que se usan en electrodomésticos a gas, a petróleo, de combustión con madera 

y a carbón y los productos de la combustión de dichos combustibles contienen sustancias químicas 
reconocidas por el estado de California como causantes de cáncer y defectos congénitos u otros daños 
en el aparato reproductivo. Este producto contiene sustancias químicas, incluido plomo y compuestos de 
plomo, reconocidas por el estado de California como causantes de cáncer, defectos congénitos u otros daños en 
el aparato reproductivo. Lávese las manos después de manipularlo.
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 PRECAUCIÓN 
• Nunca utilice carbón o líquido para encendedor en la parrilla.
• No use gasolina, queroseno ni alcohol para encender la parrilla.
• �El cilindro de gas PL que se utilice con este electrodoméstico debe estar:
	 (a) �Fabricado y marcado según las Especificaciones para cilindros de gas PL del Departamento de Transporte 

de EE. UU. (D.O.T., por sus siglas en inglés) o la Ley Nacional de Canadá, CSA/B339-B339 (Cilindros, 
esferas y tubos para el transporte de mercancías peligrosas) y la Comisión, según corresponda. 

	 (b) �Equipado con un dispositivo de prevención de sobrellenado homologado. 
	 (c) �Equipado con un dispositivo de conexión para el cilindro compatible con el conector para 

electrodomésticos para cocinar en exteriores. Esta parrilla no está diseñada para usarse o instalarse en 
vehículos recreativos y/o botes.

• �Nunca guarde un contenedor lleno en un automóvil a altas temperaturas o en el portaequipajes del automóvil. El 
calor hace aumentar la presión del gas, lo que puede abrir la válvula de descarga y permitir que escape el gas.

• �Siempre abra la tapa de la parrilla lentamente y con cuidado, ya que el calor y el vapor atrapados dentro de 
la parrilla pueden causarle quemaduras graves.

• �NO almacene ni utilice gasolina u otros líquidos o vapores inflamables cerca de este u otro electrodoméstico.
• �No se deben almacenar cilindros de gas propano líquido que no estén conectados y en uso cerca de este u 

otro electrodoméstico.
• �Esta parrilla debe utilizarse solo con gas propano (no se incluye el cilindro de gas propano).
• �NUNCA intente conectar esta parrilla al sistema de gas propano autónomo de un vehículo marítimo, 

remolque para camping, casa rodante o casa.
• �NO intente mover la parrilla mientras está encendida o caliente. Las ruedas deben estar con seguro cuando 

la parrilla no se esté moviendo.
• �NO use la parrilla a menos que esté completamente ensamblada y  
todas las piezas estén bien ajustadas y apretadas.

NO coloque la parrilla debajo de 
construcciones o cobertizos inflamables. 
Debe haber un espacio de separación 
mínimo de 91,44 cm (36 pulg) entre 
construcciones de material combustible 
y los lados y la parte posterior de la 
unidad. 

NOTA: La instalación debe cumplir con 
los códigos locales o, en su defecto, con 
el Código nacional de gas combustible, 
ANSI Z223.1 /NFPA 54, con el Código 
de instalación de gas propano y gas 
natural CSA B149.1, o con el Código de 
manejo y almacenamiento de propano, 
B149.2.

ADVERTENCIA

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

36 in
.

(9
1.4 cm)

36 in.

(91.4 cm)
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PREPARACIÓN

Antes de comenzar a ensamblar el producto, asegúrese de tener todas las piezas. Compare 
las piezas con la lista del contenido del paquete y la lista de aditamentos. No intente ensamblar 
el producto si falta alguna pieza o si estas están dañadas. 

Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: 50 minutos con dos personas

Herramientas necesarias para ensamblar y realizar la prueba de fugas (no se incluyen): Destornilla-
dor Phillips, atomizador.

• �Mantenga todos los artículos y las superficies combustibles a una distancia mínima de 91,44 cm (36 pulg) de la 
parrilla en todo momento.

• �NO toque las piezas metálicas de la parrilla hasta que se hayan enfriado completamente (espere unos 45 minutos) 
para evitar quemaduras, a menos que utilice artículos de protección (almohadillas, guantes, manoplas para horno, etc.).

• �NO altere la parrilla de ninguna manera.
• �Limpie e inspeccione la manguera antes de cada uso. Si hay evidencia de abrasión, desgaste, cortes o fugas, 
debe reemplazar la manguera antes de hacer funcionar el electrodoméstico. La manguera de reemplazo debe 
ser la especificada por el fabricante, que se menciona en la lista de piezas de repuesto de este manual.

• �Coloque las mangueras de gas lo más lejos posible de superficies calientes y de donde pueda caer grasa caliente.
• �Mantenga limpios el compartimiento de la válvula, los quemadores y los pasajes de circulación de aire de la 
parrilla. Inspeccione la parrilla antes de cada uso. No obstruya el flujo de gas o del aire de ventilación.

• �El consumo de alcohol, medicamentos recetados o medicamentos sin receta puede disminuir la capacidad del 
usuario para ensamblar o utilizar la parrilla de manera segura.

• �NO deje la parrilla encendida sin supervisión. Mantenga a los niños y las mascotas alejados de la parrilla en 
todo momento.

• �NO coloque la parrilla sobre ningún tipo de superficie de mesa. La parrilla se debe colocar sobre una superficie 
plana y nivelada.

• NO use la parrilla si hay viento fuerte.

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

1.  �Fije las dos ruedas con seguro (B) a la parte 
posterior de la repisa inferior (A) y fije con cuatro 
arandelas lisas (BB), cuatro arandelas de resorte 
(CC) y cuatro tornillos M6X12 (AA) para cada 
rueda con seguro (B).
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3.  �Dé vuelta la repisa inferior (A) y fije la repisa del 
tanque (Z) con ocho tornillos M6x12 (AA).

2.  �Fije dos ruedas con (C) a la parte frontal de la 
repisa inferior (A) y fije con cuatro arandelas lisas 
(BB), cuatro arandelas de resorte (CC) y cuatro 
tornillos M6X12 (AA) para cada rueda (C).
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Aditamentos utilizados
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4.  �Fije la exclusión del cilindro (A1) a la repisa 
inferior (A) con 3 tornillos M6x12 (AA).
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Aditamentos utilizados
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6.	 �Fije los paneles laterales derecho e izquierdo 
del carrito (D y E) colocando los orificios 
guía de los paneles sobre las cabezas de los 
tornillos (AA) en la repisa inferior (A). Deslice 
los paneles laterales del carrito (D y E) de 
manera que la cabeza del tornillo quede sobre 
la porción más pequeña del orificio guía. Inserte 
los tornillos (AA) hacia abajo de manera ceñida, 
pero NO apriete ya que se necesitará cierta 
soltura en los pasos de ensamblaje siguientes.

5.	 �Inserte parcialmente cuatro tornillos M6x12 (AA) 
en la repisa inferior (A).
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Aditamentos utilizados
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Perno M6x12 x 2AA
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77.	 �Inserte parcialmente dos tornillos M6x12 (AA) 
en los paneles laterales derecho e izquierdo del 
carrito (D y E).

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE



72

2

2

1

1

3

AA

G 

E

D9

2

2

2

1

1

3

F

AA

A

D

E

88.	 �Fije el panel posterior del carrito (F) deslizando 
los orificios guía del panel posterior del carrito 
(F) sobre los tornillos insertados. Deslice el panel 
posterior del carrito (F) hacia abajo hasta alcanzar 
la repisa inferior (A). Fije el panel posterior del 
carrito (F) a la repisa inferior (A) con tres tornillos 
(AA). Apriete todos los tornillos, incluidos los dos 
tornillos de los paneles laterales del carrito (D y E).

9.	 �Inserte parcialmente cuatro tornillos M6x12 
(AA) en los paneles laterales del carrito (D y 
E). Fije la abrazadera de la puerta superior (G) 
deslizando los cortes en la abrazadera de la 
puerta superior (G) sobre los cuatro tornillos 
(AA) y apriételos por completo.
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1010.	 �Retire los tornillos M4x10 preensamblados (GG) 
de las manijas de las puertas (J). Introduzca 
dos manguitos de la manija de la puerta (K) en 
los orificios ubicados en la parte posterior del 
ensamble de la puerta izquierda (H). Inserte 
2 tornillos M4x10 (GG) en los manguitos de 
la manija de la puerta (K) y en los orificios 
roscados de la manija de la puerta (J). Apriete 
los tornillos. Repita con el ensamble de la puerta 
derecha (I).

Aditamentos utilizados
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Aditamentos utilizados
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Aditamentos utilizados

Perno M6x12 x 4AA

M
6x

12
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4
0

M
4x

10
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 1
2

M
6x

20
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4

M
4x

10
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4

N
O

TE
: P

re
as

se
m

bl
ed

 
w

ith
 d

oo
r h

an
dl

e.

P
la

in
 W

as
he

r
Q

ty
. 1

6
S

pr
in

g 
W

as
he

r
Q

ty
. 1

6 M
6x

25
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 2

N
O

TE
: P

re
as

se
m

bl
ed

 
w

ith
 li

d 
ha

nd
le

.

A
A

D
D

EE

G
G

H
H

B
B

C
C

M
6x

16
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 1
0

FF

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE



73

1

1

2

U

V

HH
O

12

1

1

2

DD

H

D

1111. �Fije el ensamble de la puerta izquierda (H) al 
cuerpo del carrito alineando los orificios en la 
bisagra del ensamble de la puerta izquierda 
(H) con los orificios del panel lateral izquierdo 
del carrito. Asegure con cuatro tornillos M4x10 
(DD). Apriete todos los tornillos. Repita con el 
ensamble de la puerta derecha (I).

12. �Retire los tornillos preensamblados (HH) de la 
manija de la tapa (U). Fije la manija de la tapa 
(U) insertando dos tornillos M6x25 (HH) desde el 
interior de la tapa del cuerpo de la parrilla (O), a 
través de los biseles de la manija de la tapa (V), 
en la manija de la tapa (U) y apriete bien.

Aditamentos utilizados
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Aditamentos utilizados

Perno M4x10 x 8DD

M
6x

12
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4
0

M
4x

10
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 1
2

M
6x

20
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4

M
4x

10
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4

N
O

TE
: P

re
as

se
m

bl
ed

 
w

ith
 d

oo
r h

an
dl

e.

P
la

in
 W

as
he

r
Q

ty
. 1

6
S

pr
in

g 
W

as
he

r
Q

ty
. 1

6 M
6x

25
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 2

N
O

TE
: P

re
as

se
m

bl
ed

 
w

ith
 li

d 
ha

nd
le

.

A
A

D
D

EE

G
G

H
H

B
B

C
C

M
6x

16
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 1
0

FF

O

M

N

1313. �Deslice las perillas de control del quemador 
principal (M) y la perilla de control del 
quemador lateral/posterior (N) en los vástagos 
de la válvula ubicados en el panel de control 
frontal del cuerpo de la parrilla (O).
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Aditamentos utilizados

Perno M6x20 x 4EE
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14. �Asegure las dos ruedas posteriores (B) para 
asegurarse de que el carrito no se mueva. 
Con otra persona, coloque cuidadosamente el 
cuerpo de la parrilla (L) sobre las lengüetas de 
montaje en los paneles laterales del carrito (D y 
E) y en el carrito. Ajuste el cuerpo de la parrilla 
(O) de modo que los orificios del cuerpo de 
la parrilla (O) estén alineados con los orificios 
en las lengüetas de los paneles laterales del 
carrito (D y E).  
 
NOTA: Asegúrese de que el regulador de la 
manguera de gas PL esté dentro del carrito.

15.	 �Fije el cuerpo de la parrilla (O) con dos tornillos 
M6x20 (EE) a cada lado.

1 1

2

DD

E1616. �Fije el soporte del gas PL al panel lateral derecho 
del carrito (E) con dos tornillos M4x10 (DD).

Aditamentos utilizados

Perno M4x10 x 2DD
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17. �Inserte parcialmente dos tornillos M6x16 (FF) 
en el lado izquierdo del cuerpo de la parrilla (O). 
NO apriete completamente los tornillos (deje 
aproximadamente 5 mm).

18. �Alinee los orificios guía en el ensamble de la 
repisa izquierda (P) con los dos tornillos (FF) que 
acaba de instalar en el cuerpo de la parrilla (O) y 
apriete los tornillos. Inserte tres tornillos M6x16 
(FF) en los orificios restantes en los soportes y 
apriete.

Aditamentos utilizados
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Aditamentos utilizados
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Aditamentos utilizados

Perno M4x10 x 2DD
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1919. �Alinee los tubos del quemador lateral con el 
orificio del quemador lateral e inserte los tubos 
en el orificio. Use dos tornillos M4x10 (DD) para 
fijar el orificio del quemador lateral y el soporte 
del orificio del quemador lateral al soporte del 
quemador lateral.
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2020. �Fije el cable de encendido al electrodo.

21. �Alinee los orificios guía en la bandeja del 
quemador con la rejilla de cocción del 
quemador lateral (Q) y fije en su lugar.
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2222. �Inserte parcialmente dos tornillos M6x16 (FF) 
en el lado derecho del cuerpo de la parrilla (O). 
NO apriete completamente los tornillos (deje 
aproximadamente 5 mm).

Aditamentos utilizados

Perno M6x16 x 2FF

M
6x

12
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4
0

M
4x

10
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 1
2

M
6x

20
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4

M
4x

10
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 4

N
O

TE
: P

re
as

se
m

bl
ed

 
w

ith
 d

oo
r h

an
dl

e.

P
la

in
 W

as
he

r
Q

ty
. 1

6
S

pr
in

g 
W

as
he

r
Q

ty
. 1

6 M
6x

25
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 2

N
O

TE
: P

re
as

se
m

bl
ed

 
w

ith
 li

d 
ha

nd
le

.

A
A

D
D

EE

G
G

H
H

B
B

C
C

M
6x

16
 S

cr
ew

Q
ty

. 1
0

FF

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE



77

1

2

FF

O

R23

Quemador

Orificio de
la válvula

ADVERTENCIA

23. �Alinee los orificios guía en el ensamble de la 
repisa derecha (P) con los dos tornillos (FF) que 
acaba de instalar en el cuerpo de la parrilla (O) y 
apriete los tornillos. Inserte tres tornillos (FF) en 
los orificios restantes de los soportes y apriete.

	 	� ADVERTENCIA: ES MUY IMPORTANTE 
VERIFICAR Y ASEGURARSE DE QUE 
TODOS LOS QUEMADORES ESTÉN 
COMPLETAMENTE ACOPLADOS CON EL 
ORIFICIO DE LA VÁLVULA ADYACENTE 
ANTES DE FINALIZAR EL PASO 24. NO 
HACERLO PODRÍA PROVOCAR UN 
INCENDIO O UNA EXPLOSIÓN, LO QUE 
POSIBLEMENTE CAUSARÍA LESIONES 
GRAVES O LA MUERTE. CONSULTE LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO 
PARA VERIFICAR ADECUADAMENTE EL 
ACOPLAMIENTO.

Aditamentos utilizados
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2424. �Abra la tapa del cuerpo de la parrilla (O) 
y coloque las cinco cámaras de calor (X) 
sobre las abrazaderas justo encima de los 
quemadores.
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2525. �Coloque las tres rejillas de cocción (Y) sobre 
las abrazaderas del cuerpo y el panel posterior 
de la parrilla.

26. �Introduzca la rejilla para calentar (W) en los 
dos orificios ubicados en el borde posterior del 
cuerpo de la parrilla (O).

1 2

1

S T

O
2727. �Inserte la bandeja de recolección de grasa (S) 

en su posición, deslizándola en el cuerpo de la 
parrilla (O) desde la parte posterior a lo largo de 
los rieles. Inserte el recipiente para grasa (T) en 
posición deslizándolo sobre los rieles ubicados en 
la parte inferior del recipiente para grasa (S).
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2828. �Retire la tapa del encendedor girándola en 
dirección contraria a las manecillas del reloj. 
Inserte la batería AA (L) en el cuerpo del 
encendedor con el extremo positivo (+) hacia 
afuera. Vuelva a colocar la tapa del encendedor.

29. �Abra las puertas del carrito y deslice la repisa 
del tanque (Z) hacia fuera e inserte el cilindro de 
gas PL (se vende por separado) en el orificio de 
alojamiento ubicado en la repisa del tanque (Z). 
Apriete el tornillo de retención del tanque hasta 
que el cilindro esté seguro dentro del orificio de 
alojamiento de la repisa del tanque (Z).
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3030. �Presione la repisa del tanque (Z) de vuelta en 
el carrito y fíjela girando la lengüeta de fijación. 
Apriete a mano el acoplador de la manguera/
regulador a la válvula roscada del cilindro de 
gas PL.
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